RESOLUTION 2024-1 RESOLUTION FOR DEPOSITORIES FOR FUNDS FOR WINFIELD TOWNSHIP

Be it Resolved by the Board of Trustees of Winfield Township, DuPage County, Illinois, that the following Federally Insured Depository Institutions are hereby designated as the depositories of the funds of Winfield Township, and that the Elected Officials of said Winfield Township are hereby authorized to endorse, in the name of Winfield Township for the purpose of deposit and collection in and with said Federally Insured Depository Institutions, checks, drafts, notes and other like obligations, issued or drawn to and owned by Winfield Township, and it is further resolved that endorsements for deposit and collection may be by the written or stamped endorsement of Winfield Township without designation of the party making the endorsement.

Republic Bank

Said Federally Insured Depository Institutions are hereby authorized to pay out the funds of Winfield Township on deposit with said Institutions from time to time upon checks drawn upon said Institutions and signed in the name of Winfield Township by its Supervisor or Trustees so authorized and countersigned by its Town Clerk or Trustees so authorized whether said checks are payable to bearer or the order of Winfield Township, or to any third party, or to the order of any signing or countersigning official of Winfield Township or and other official of Winfield Township, in either their individual or official capacity.

The Town Clerk of Winfield Township shall file with the said Institutions a certified copy of this Resolution under the seal of Winfield Township and shall also file with the said Institution a certified list of the persons at the present time holding the elected offices of Township Supervisor, Township Clerk, and Township Board of Trustees of Winfield Township, and it shall be conclusively presumed that the persons so certified as holding such offices continue respectively to hold the same until the said institution is otherwise notified in writing by the Town Clerk of Winfield Township.

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect and binding upon Winfield Township until it shall have been rescinded, and written notice of such rescission under the Township Seal shall have been delivered to said Institution.

Passed this q day of September	2024
Approved: Township Supervisor	Attest: Township Clerk

RESOLUTION 2024-2

2025 HOLIDAYS

WHEREAS, the following are dates upon which holidays will be observed during the year 2025 by the Winfield Township offices and bus.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the dates of legal holidays to be observed by the closing of the Township offices are hereby established as follows:

New Year's Day Martin Luther King Day President's Day Good Friday Memorial Day Juneteenth Independence Day Labor Day Columbus Day Veteran's Day Thanksgiving Day Day after Thanksgiving Christmas Eve	Wednesday Monday Friday Monday Thursday Friday Monday Monday Tuesday Thursday Friday Wednesday	January 1, 2025 January 20, 2025 February 17, 2025 April 18, 2025 May 26, 2025 June 19, 2025 July 4, 2025 September 1, 2025 October 13, 2025 November 21, 2025 November 28, 2025 December 24, 2025
- - ,	,	-
Christmas Eve	Wednesday	December 24, 2025
Christmas Day	Thursday	December 25, 2025
New Years Eve	Wednesday	December 31, 2025

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Clerk transmits certified copies of this Resolution to each of the Township offices.

Nicole Prater, Supervisor

ATTEST:

Michael Guglielmi, Clerk

RESOLUTION 2024-3 WINFIELD TOWNSHIP

Elected Officials Salary and Compensation Rate for Four-year Term Beginning May 2025 and the Assessor's Term Beginning January 2026

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Winfield Township is required by law, not later than 180 days prior to the next term of office, to fix the compensation for the Township Elected Officials whose term begins May 2025 and end May 2029, and the assessor's term beginning January 1, 2026 and ending December 31, 2029 and;

WHEREAS, this said board has diligently and carefully reviewed the functions and responsibilities of the elected official's offices to be filled at the consolidated election to be held in April 2025;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Winfield Township that the compensation for the Winfield Township Elected Officials for the four-year terms, beginning May 2025, and the Assessor's term beginning January 1, 2025, shall be annual as follows:

Office	2025-2026	2026-2027	2027-2028	2028-2029
Supervisor (see note below)	\$67,100	\$68,777.50	\$70,496.94	\$72,259.36
Assessor (see above)	\$129,205.35	\$132,435.48	\$135,746.37	\$139,140.00
Highway Commissioner	\$113,206	\$119,771.95	\$126,718.72	\$134,068.41
Town Clerk	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000
Trustees	\$3,900	\$3,900	\$3,900	\$3,900

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Supervisor, shall be paid, as provided for by statue, an additional \$1,000 annually as Treasurer of the Winfield Township Road District Funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Supervisor, assessor and Highway Commissioner are eligible for Township Medical Dental, and Life Insurance, and may Participate in such plans, under the same term as the Township Employees.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Supervisor, Assessor and Highway commissioner may participate int h Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF);

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Supervisor, Clerk, Highway Commissioner and four Trustees begin their new term of Office in May 2025, and this compensation Resolution for these offices is effective as the new term of office beginning in May 2025;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Assessor begins his new term of office on January 1, 2026 and this Compensation Resolution for the office of assessor is effective as the new term of office beginning January 1, 2026

Adopted this 14th day of October 2024 by the Board of Trustees of Winfield Township.

Vigole Prater, Supervisor

Attested By:

Michael, Clerk